Received by
tUxbridge

TOWN OF UXBRIDGE fown Clerk

BOARD OF SELECTMEN MEETING MINUTES
BOARD OF SELECTMEN MEETING ROOM
21 8, MAIN STREET, UXBRIDGE, MASS
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2087 - 7:30AM

Video of meeting discussions are available at www.uxbridgetv.org or by request at the Cable Access

department. —pf

Detrety
Present: Chair / Clerk Justin Piccirillo, Selectmen‘feﬁfg“y Shaw and Jim Hogan. Also present: Town
Manager David Genereux.

Absent: Selectmen Jennifer Modica and Peter Baghdasarian.

I. CALL TO ORDER

1. Announcements

i. The Fall Annual Town Meeting will be held at 7:00PM, Tuesday, October 24", The
Town Meeting will be held at the Valley Chapel, located at 17 Hunter Road,
Uxbridge.

ii. Volunteers needed: Affordable Housing Committee, Cable Advisory Committee, Cultural
Council, Housing Authority, Parade Commiitee, Planning Board, Open Space Commitiee,
Town Common Commitiee, Zoning Board of Appeals, and Water / Sewer Advisory
Commilttee

II. NEW BUSINESS

1. Approve interim borrowing notes for the Wastewater Treatment plant
* Taken after New Old Business #1

Town Treasurer, Mr. Federico, appeared before the Board to provide details relative to last
segments of borrowing for the Waste Water Treatment plant, The total borrowing ($42,800,000),
was broken into three segments: $13,600,000 at 2% APR, $26,076,000 at 0% APR and
$3,124,000 at 0% APR, Discussion was held regarding the specific terms and conditions of the
borrowing.

MOTION: I, Justin Piccirillo, the Clerk of the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Uxbridge,
Massachusetts, certify that at a meeting of the board held October 17, 2017, of which
meeting all members of the board were duly notified and at which a quorum was present,
the following vote was passed, all of which appears upon the official record of the board in
my custody:

VOTED:

Ustbicioe Foard of Selectine - bloctiing Minates of 1071217 1




(1) That the Town shall issue a bond or bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to
exceed $42,800,000 (the "Bonds") pursuant to Chapters 29C and 44 of the General Laws

and a vote of the Town passed April 2, 2016 (Article 1), which authorized a total borrowing
of$44,800,000 for the construction of sewers and other water pollution control facilities '
identified in such vote (the "Project");

(2) that in anticipation of the issuance of the Bonds the Treasurer is authorized to issue
interim loan notes (the "Notes") from time to time in an aggregate principal amount not to
exceed $42,800,000;

(3) that each Bond or Note shall be issued as a single registered security, and sold to the
Massachusetts Clean Water Trust (the "'Trust") at a price determined pursuant to the
applicable Financing Agreements;

(4) that the Treasurer is authorized to determine the date, the form, the maximum inferest
rate and the principal maturities of each Bond and Note, and to execute Financing
Agreements with the Trust with respect to the sale of the Bonds and Notes, such dates,
forms and maturities and the specific interest rate or rates of the Bonds and Notes to be
approved by a majority of the Board of Selectmen and the Treasurer and evidenced by
their execution.of the Bonds or Notes;

(5) that all action taken to date by the Town and its officers and agents to carry out the
Project and its financing, including the execution of any lean commitment or agreements by
the Treasurer, are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed; and

(6) that the Treasurer and the other appropriate Town officials are each hereby authorized
to take any and all actions necessary or convenient to carry out the provisions of this vote,
including execution and delivery of the Financing Agreements and the Project Regulatory
Agreements relating to the Project.

I further certify that the vote was adopted at a meeting open to the public, that no vote was
taken by secret ballot, that notice stating the place, date, time and agenda of the meeting
(which agenda included the adoption of the above vote) was filed with the Town Clerk and a
copy thereof posted in a manner conspicuously visible to the public at all hours in or on the
municipal building that the office of the Town Clerk is located or, if applicable, in
accordance with an alternative method of notice prescribed or approved by the Attorney
General as set forth in 940 CMR 29.03(2)(b), at least 48 hours, not including Saturdays,
Sundays and legal holidays, prior to the time of the meeting and remained so posted at the
time of the meeting, that no deliberations or decisions in connection with the sale of the
Bonds or Notes were taken in executive sesston, and that the official record of the meeting
was made available to the public promptly and remains available to the public, all in
accordance with G.L c.30A, §§18-25, as amended. X further certify that the vote has not
been amended, supplemented or revoked and remains in effect on this date,

Dated; October 17, 2017

Seconded by Mr. Hogan. The metion carried, 3-0-0.

Lxbnides Bourd ¢f Selectmen — Mouting Minutes of 10717717 2



2. Review request for one-day beer and wine license — October 21, 2017, from 6:30 — 9:00, St.
Mary’s Parish Hall, for the benefit of the OLV School

MOTION: Mr. Hogan made a motion for to grant a 1-day beer and wine license for QOur
Lady of the Valley Parents’ Guild, October 21, 2017 from 6:30 to 2:00PM. Seconded by Mr,
Shaw, The motion carried, 3-0-0.

3. Discuss Town Manager screening committee - take any actions related thereto, or make any
appointments thereto

Mr, Piccirillo informed the Board of recent calls with attorneys on staff with the Division of
Public Records and Division of Open Govermment, discussion relating preliminary screening
committees for selection of Town Manager candidates. Mr. Hogan and Mr. Genereux provided
additional discussion, with Mr. Hogan discussing parameters by which a preliminary screening
committee might be created.

No motion taken or vote was held.

III. OLD BUSINESS

1. Discussion for Fall Annual Town Meeting warrant articles, make recommendations, and/ox
take any actions related thereto
*taken out of order, ahead of New Business items

Discussion was held regarding amended confents in Articie #3, Table C. Mr. Shaw requested a
review of the basis of calculations used to calculate Table Item C5, an amount to cover
contractual obligations for the Town Manager. Mr, Piccirillo and the Town Treasurer, Mr,
Federico, provided the basis for said calculation. Mr. Piceirillo provided details relative to the
other line items in Table C. M. Patrick Hannon, spoke from the public, providing additional
commentary on the timeliness of the calculation,

MOTION: Mr. Hogan made a motion for favorable action on Article 3, Table C, Items 1,2,
3, 4, and 6. Seconded by Mr. Shaw. The motion carried, 3-0-0.

No motion was made on Table C, Items #5 or #7,

2. Endorse Fall Annual Town Meeting wairant
The Fall Annual Town Meeting Warrant is attached to these minutes.

MOTION: Mr. Hogan made a motion to endorse the Fall Annual Town Meeting Warrant
as written. Seconded by Mr. Shaw. The motion carried, 3-0-0.

IV. ADJOURNMENT: NEXT REGULAR BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING: 10/23/17

MOTION: Mr. Hogan made & motion to adjourn. Seconded by Mr, Shaw, The motion
carried 3-0-0,

Doord of Solectnen — Meeting Mintes of 10717717 3




Minutes approved by the Board of Selectmen:

_Justin Piccirillo, Chair & Clerk

‘Z-’—/
/ﬁneﬁgﬁl, Selectman

Date “/2—-'?/ VA

!

L

bk Hoprd of Selertoien — Moeesting Minutes of 10717717



FALL ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
TUERSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2017 - 7:00 P.M.
VALLEY CHAPEL AUDITORIUM
14 HUNTER ROAD, CXBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

=
Falt Annuat Town Meeting Warrant

Pixlohloe Board of Selectines — Mecting Minutes of 10717717

Pasted by
Uxbridge
Town Clerk




TOWNMEETING
THE CONDUCT OF THE MEETING

A, Vaoting
i, Only registered voters with a elicker can vole.
il Voles will be taken slecironically,

B. Wearrant Asticles
1. Ardicles will be acted upon in the order they appear or the warrant unless the meeling voies otherwise.
it.  All main motians must be in writing, with capies given to the Town Clerk and Moderator
i, All molions énd smendments denling with the expenditure of money must be In writing, again with copies
given o the Town Clerk and Moderator,
iv. MNo person shall sidress o town meeting withont leave of the moderator.[MGL Ch, 39, See. 17]
v. The sponsor of the articte will be recogaized to place 4 motion before the meeting.
vi, The sponsor witl be asked speak to the merits of the motion
vii. Anopponent (o the anticle, if there is one, will then be recognized  speak.
viii, The Fizance Conunitles, Planning Board (for zoning articles) and Board of Sclectmen will be recognized for
their recommendations
ix. Tollowing the recornmendations, the article will be open for debale.

C. Open Debate
i. Voters wishing to spesk should proceed 1o the spenker seafs to be recognized
ji. Non-voters, other than depariment heads, must request and be granted permistion by the meeting befare they
cat speak.
i, Each speaker has a total of 10 minuies to speak.
tv. A speaker pamnof move the question after concluding his remarks
v. A motion o move the question requites a 2/3 majority vote to shut off debate

- D, Town Mceeting will be run in accordance to the following four nsles:
1. All debate will be conducted in 2 respectful and comteons mamner.
if. Comments will be limited to the subject being debated.
iil. No comments of a personal satire are to be made.
iv. Anyone unwilling ot unable to comply with these rales will be removed

E. Following the vole on the last article, the Moderator will ensertain & motion to “Dissolve” the meetlng

SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENT FROM THE FIRE CHIER

There ure seven exils to the audiorinm. Please take a monrent 1o locate the exits nearest you in case thers 1s a neod o
evacuate the building. Once outside the auditotium, follow the exit sipns to leave the bullding. Please deo not block
any aisles with chzirs or other items,

Tall Annuat Town Meeting Warran Final

sates of THUTAY




FALL ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2017 - 7100 P.M,
VALLEY CHAPEL AUDITORIUM
14 HONTER ROAD
UXBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

WORCESTER, 8.5,
TO EITHER OF THE CONSTABLES OF THE TOWN, IN SAID COUNTY
GREETINGS:
(N THE MAME OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, YOU ARE LIRECTED 10 NOTIFY THE INHABITANTS OF THE
TOWN OF UXBRIDOE, QUALIFIED 70 VOTE IN THE TOWN ELECTIONS AND IN TOWN AFFAIRS, TO MEET AT THE VALLEY
CHAPBL AUDITORIUM, AT 14 HUNTFER ROAD, IN SAID UXBRIDGE, ON THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES TO WIT:

oA K

ARTICLE 13 TRANSFER TO STABILIZATION

To sec if the Town will vole to lransfer and appropriate a sum or sums, including Froe Cash to the
Stabilization Fund Account,

Or take sny action relating theveto.

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Comumentary: This wticle serves (o transfer FY 2017 Free Cash lo the Stabilization Fund. Siabilization
Fund moties may be appropriated Tor any lawiil pirpose via 2/3 vote at any town meeting, The balance in
stabilization before this transfer and any other appropriation articles on this warcant is $3,386,390.
MOTION: (I Free Cash is certified by Octeber 24)

Move that the Town vate to rensfer and appropriaie the sum of 3 Jrowm Frae Casht to the
Stebilization Fund,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE! Favorable action {6-0-0):

This Is an annval transfer done in accordance with the Town's Financial Management

Policy.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable action (4-0-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Requirves a simple majority vote pet MGL Ch, 40, §5B

ARTICLE 2: FY18 INTER/INTREA DEPARTMENTAL TRANSEERS

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriste from available funds, including funds previously
appropriated 1o otlier uses o Free Cash, Stabilization Fund and enterprize Tund retained earnings, or to Iafse
& sur or sesis of money to appiapriate to accounts and for purpases ta be specified at the Fall Annual Town
Mezting;

Or talee any action relating thereto.

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Fafl Annual Town Meeting Warrant Final

Uinbiidee Board of Selectmen ~ Meeting Minutes ol 101717




Commentary: The purpose of this article is fo wansfer funds within depariment budgets ov from one
department 10 gnother, Per MGL, transfers bebween individual wumicipal budgels require Town Meeting
action.

TABLE A: COST OF LIVING/UNION CONTRACT SETTLEMENT TRANSFERS

MOTION: Move that the Town vote Lo lransfer and appropriate the ainonnts as siated in Talle A in the Fall
Anrenal Town Meeting warrant, totaling $17,770 from and to the budget Enes listed in. the table, each iten being
considerad o separate appropriafion for FY18

L man :
e i
o i __Towa Hall Salartes BL2,770 Tovm Clerk Salaries $4,102
2 Town Hall Salaries $13,578 Lind Use Salaries $1,i62
3 Town Fall Salaries $12.416 L Conservalien Salaries $454
) Town Hatl Salarizs $11,962 Inspectionat Services Salinies 53,130
6 Town Hall Salaries 33,832 ACQ Balacies $791
1 Town Hall Salaries 38,041 Bonrd of Heahth Salaries %136
8 Town Hall Salarias 36,835 Councll on Aging Salaries 3656
g Towe Hall Salavies 46,229 Veleran's Agenl Sadaries F1,603
10 Towe Hill Salaries 54,626 FI' Bapenses $4.626
S ot Reallaeatéd ol
L., ADDropritions

Commentary: The transfers listed in Table A request movemend necessary within the budget to fund for cost
of living adjustnents for most of the snraller tovn departenss, based on the settlement of the SEIU contract,
The final transfer request, for the Technology budget, is to fund clowd-based seurchable storage for email.
RECOMMENDATION OF THE MINANCE COMMITTEE: Paverable action (6-0-0) This

article suppotts the cost of living adjustiments.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable aetion (4-0-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR FASSAGE: Requires 1 simple majotlty vote,

TABLE B: STABILIZATION FUND TRANSFERS

MOTION: Move that the Town vote fo trangfer and apprepriate the amoimis as siated in Talde B in the Fall
Anstual Town feellng warrant, toteding $77,000 from and fo the hudget lnes listed in the table, such item
being considered a separale appropriciion for FYIS8,

Final

Cighyidee Bogpd ol Selecimen - Rleeting Minutes of [O/17717




© - Budger Ling Sonrea ine sk of Funding

Budjie
1 Stabilization Fund $3,386,390 Bourd of Selectmen Expense 520,000
2 Subilization Fund $3,266,180 Town Counsel Expense 240,000

Stabilization Fund $3,326,390 Public Works Expenses §17,000
Mot Realloantsd " 7

Conmunentary: These th

costy i the FY 2018 budger,

1) Funds raived in B-1, which weuld be used to hive a seqrch firm, will only be wiitized if the current
recriilimeni process fails fo produce an acceptable candidate,

2.) Town Caunsel ~ Addifonal funding sought for the cost of Hiigation and the expense of counsel review af
certein pilic records requeests.

3.) Public Works expense — Funding sought to pexform a survey and lapographical anelysis on the Hecla
Street DPW property, Mass DEP has contacted the Town with concerns that the histerical storage of
mteriols ansiie (Sweepings, construction debris, granite crrbing, tires efe) on He site has resuited in
losses to the 100-year flood plain. A consent order from the DEP will be forthcoming. Fanding af this
siudy will allow the Town to determine the amownt of flood plain capacity that must be regained, as well
as 1o establish ¢ new wethodolopylocailon for storage of materials.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Fryorable action (6-0-0)

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARLD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable aetion (4-0-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: A trunsfer from the Stabillzation Fund vequires a 213 vote per

MGL Ch. 40, §SB.

ARTICLE 3: FY18 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

To sae i the Town will voie to transfer from avaiiable fimds, including Free Cash, stabilization and enterprise
retained earnings, and to appropriate, ar to raise and appropriate, or to approve budget reductions, in order
ta balance the FY 2018 Town Budgel approved under Atticle 4 of the May 9, 2017 Spring Anmual Town
Meeting;

O take any other action relating thegeto,

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Comrmentary: We have determined that the following accounts are in need of addivional funeding, based on
specific issues that have oceurred since the May vote of FY2018 budget. Additional requested appropriations
are ay follows:

TABLE C - FY 2018 Additional Apprepriation

MOTION: Maove that the Towa vole to ralve and apprapricte flie cononnts as staled in Table C in the Fall
Annual Town Meeting wareant, tetaling $258,363 from and to the budget lines listed in flie table, ecch iem
being vonsidered a separate appropriation for FY18

Fal Annual Town Mesting Warrant Final

Whimuates of 071 7/17

e Deard of Selectmon - Meeling




1 BOS Administeative Safarles 512,604

2 Town Manager Administrative Salaries $12,694
3 Town Menager Professional Salnvies 340,000
4 - __Towen Manager Professional Salarles -”535,5‘35_5_

] Town Mamger Professional Sularlos 46,617
$60,000

Commentary:

Passage of this motion will raise funds to offset the transfers that were approved vid substitute motion ot the
Spring Annual Town Mecting, and make additional adjustments (o other budgets as explained below:

L)

2)
3

)

5)

6.}

The Asststant to the Town Manager is restored 1o full thme, af o redwced amual wage. Total annual
salary, based on the new haurly rate is $45,493.

Same as above apporiloned equelly to the Town Manager budget.

This line seks funding for a pertial salery of @ Tover Planmer/Economtc Development coordinaior. Based ot of
the Mapager's Office, the cwphasis of this position, will be economic developmend, grant writtng and
plammingfsiting of larger conunercial projects. Based on the tining of Town Meeting and the Hring process, we
expect (0 Jill the position around fhe first of the year,

This line secks funding for the salary of a new Town Manager, of the maximumi range of RI1560,000. The cclenlation
is based on a polential December 1 hiving, Advertised funding ronge is $110,000 - $130,000, with an additional
$20,000 in the case an exceptional candidate vomes forward.

Thix line seeks finding for the payoul that was pert of the auigoing Toven Manager's emplayment agreement, based
on {eave time accrued during the confract pericd.

The School Adminlsiration and Town Manager have agresd in.principal w0 hove a shared 1T funceion that would
task the School 1T Diepettment with the care and mainienance of the Toven s main 1T sysiems and users. The Police
Department wauld continue baing serviced By owr long time consultant due fo the complexity of the systeus and
the specialized truiting requived 1o aftend wo tham. The appropriation to school salarias represenss the estimated
vosts of hiving wdditional technicians and making salary adjustments fo dppropriote stqff for the added
responsibility,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Motion broken down by line:
C-1: Favorable action (5-1-0)

C-2: Taverable action (5-1-0)

C-3: Tavarable action (5-6-1)

C-4; Favorahle action (6-0-0): This funding will allow for the biring of an experienced
Town Manager al a compelilive rate

-5 Favorable action (6-0-0): This payout is a contractiral obligation that must be paid.
IF this motion does not puss the rmoney will come from 4 reduction ia another budget line.

frm e i
Fall Annual Town Meating Warrant

sy e

nim
Final

=
i
=
14

Sotecimen - Moecting Minues ol LGEFT

10



C-6: Faverable action (5-1-0): The commirtee believes that a shaved TT Raoetion will

provide municipal departments with improved services a1 a redoced cost,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECIMEN: Favorable Action on Pable O,

items C-1, -2, C-3, C-d, and -6, Recormmendaiion o C-5 will he given at Town meeting,

(3-0-0).

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGLE: Requues a simple majority vole, unless funds are transferred to or
from the Stabilization Fund. A transfer to/from the Stabilization Fund requites a 2/3™ vote per MGL Ch,
40, §58

ARTICLE 4: CAPITAL PURCHASES/PROJECTS

To see if the Town will vote Lo apprapriate a sum or sums of moncy for capital purcliases and/or prajects a3
recommended by the Town Manager in conjunction with the Capital Planning Commitiee;

Or take any other action relating thereto,

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Commentary: The Town, upon recommendation of the Capital Committee, hay started o praciice of using
tramsfers from stabitization to fund one-time capival purchases.

TABLE D — Capital Porchases (Stabilization)

MOTION: Move thai the Tovwn vote fo transfer ard appropriate the amowunts us siated in the Table D of the
Pell Annuet Town Meeting warrant, tololing $§482,638 for fhe purposes as listed on said inble, lo be carried
urmil sald appropriation iy moved via town meeting acfion andior exhaustod,

" Tihle ERE
DT - s Source affinding: [
1 Siabilization $3,309.390 Tuft Bofler Replacement (Phase 2} $130,000
2 Sisbilizarion $3,{79,390 School Flooring $100,000
3 Stabilization $3,079.390 Library Skyfght $20.000
4 Slahilization $3,059,390 Libeary Walkway $26,000
3 Stabillzation $3,039.390 DPW Truck Replacement $65,000
Replacement Van for Senior
6 Stabilizaiion $2,974,380 Cenler 60,000
Sirbilization 52,914,390 Polive Cammunications 587,638
T Mot Apprapriations 5 o ]

Commerniary:
1.} Taft Boller Replacement (Phase 2): This capital project entails the replacemaent of the second Taft Scheool
steam bofler systein with a Weil McLain 178888 Series 2 Boiler Comercial Steam Boller. The scope of the
profect aiso includes repairs and upgrade of the boiler feed tank, accomparying stemn. traps and classroom
unit veniflators,

gWw

R

Fall Annual {)wn Meoting Warrant " Final

Ulxhridoe Toard o Selectinen — Meeiing Minutes of 10/17/17 11




2.) Scheol Flooring: This capital profect emtails the veplacement of approximately 2Q elassroom carpets with
VT filing in the two elementary schools. Worn carpers have created health and safety converns as lears and
odors gre CORMon i many classroams.

3.} Library Skylight: The Town appropriaied $40,000 in the spring for replacement af the skylight. We have
puid out approximarely $16,000 for engineering and design, Cost estinate of the project is 341,000, We are
requesting an additional $20,000 in the case of bids coming in above estirnate, ov additional work on the
slate roof of the Lilrary is required,

4.} Library Walloway — These furds are required to install o watkway end ease accessibility from the Cove
parking lot o the Library, The Library is leasing the lot, as the Unitarian Church properiy and its paridng
Fof wre row privately owned,

5.) DPW Truck Replacement — Truck H-4 ix a 2000 Ford F350 dunp bady pickup with over 103,000 miles, This
vehicle has been an issue for @ mmber of years for a variety of reasons. Most rotable ix the severe bady rot,
which includes the frame and bumpers as well as tronsmission issues. Based on ity cirren) condition cnd the
reconsnendation of the vehicle inspecror, DPW las no confidence that ir will pass the anial inspection,
This vehicle is over 5 years beyond is useful life,

6.) Senior Center Replacement Van — Funding sought to replace a 2008 Ford E350 wheelchair van that
has completed its useful life.

7.) Police Communlcations — The Town approved a 3300,000 transfer from the Stabilization Fund to laprove
police radia comummications throughout ihe Town by eliminating "decd zones” where tha existing radios
could not funedon, and replacing aging equipment, This amount was bolstered by a $25,000 grant obiained
by Representative Kuros. However, additional funds are needed to address this issue, as well as to move the
Police radio/server raom, which has fo be tnoved elsewhere in the Police Station due 1o mold issues. The
Jfunding amount reguired is as follows currently:

Fiber: (Communications) - $38,000

Buildout (Computes/Radio room) - 38,480
Cenfigration of room {Compunler/Radis Reom) - $9,950
Sprinkler Sysiem { Carmpuiter/Radio Room) - $23,300
Moavement of Radio equipment - $7,908

Currant Total; 387,638

This eomounit is stitl subject to change. 1t will be pariiatly offset by inswrance menies recelved due to the mold
remediation claim. Final Siabilization balance, i all items Usied in the warrant as transfers are approved,
excluding Free Cash Iy 32,826,752,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITIEE: Motion broken down by line:
D-1: Favorable action (6-0-0): Funds needed to raplace aging hoiler and associated
circulation devicss with modern, energy-efficient system.

D-2: Favorable activn (6-0-0)

0-3: Favorable acdon (6-0-0)

-d; Favorable action (6.0-0)

1-§; Favorable action (6-0-0;

D-G: Eavorable action (6-0-0)

D-7: Recommendation to be provided at Town Meeling

RECOMMIENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable aclion, items D-1
(lrough 146, (4-0-8) Recommendation on D-7 1o be provided st Town Meeting,

Fall Annual Town Mesting Warrant Final
Piabrendee Hoard o Setectinen - Moutlog sinutes of WUTT 12



VOTE REQIRED FOR PASSAGE: Transfers from the Stabilization Fund requives a 2/3% vote per MGL
Ch. 40, §5B

TABLE £ - Road Improvemenis (Raise and Approprinle)

MOTTON; Meove fhai fhe Town vole fo raise and apprapriafo the amounts as stated in the Table E of the
Fall Annual Tawn Meeting swarrant, totuling $400,000 for the purposes as listed on said table, fo be carvied
until sedd apprepriation is moved via towis wmeeting action and/or exliansied.

Seralle fo el s TE R SR T L T
D ) < Sowree of Fuiding [ L T Do AVGIARIE Apprapridtion
] Raise & Appropriake $400000 Rond Reconsteustion

Comaentary: The Town has over $500,000 in excess levy capacity from last year, due to new growih front
personal property upgrades by Nattonal Grid. That capacity was NOT used when. creating the FY 2018
brdget. This request is a propasal (o begin using a large portion of that capacity ko expend Sfunds annuaily
via warran arficle, for the care and reconditioning of Town roads. This request is for the FY 2018 allotment
of funds. if Town Meeting supports ihis request, the FY 2019 allotment will be presented af the Spring Anniial
Town Meeling.

Usz af these funds for this pirpese will cost 25 ceniy on the existing tax rate, or §76.80 per year on a $300,000
heine.

RECOMMPMENDATION GF THE FINANCE COMMITTERE: Favorable aclion (6-0-0}

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable aetion {(4-4-0)

VOTE REQIRED FOR PASSAGE: Requires a simple mujorily vote.

ARTICLE §: INCREASE FUNDING LIMITS OF COMMUNITY GARDENS, DOG PARK, AND POUE
POND RECREATION COMMITTEE REVOLVING IUNDS

To see if the Town will vote to inorease the annual Limltation of the following revolving funds, pursuant GLe44,
§535 V4, that were resuthorized as the May 9, 2017 Spring Annual Town Meeting: For the continuation of:
operational and restoration costs associated with the Uxbridge Cormunity Garden, changs from *,, .not (o
exceed $12,000", (o not to exceed $20,000, 4o he derived from user fees and donations, wader e Community
Garden Committee; Uxbridge Dog Park Activitles, for construction related and operationat costs associated with
the Uxhridge Dog Park; under the Dog Park Committee, change from “...not to exceed $12,0007, to not to
exceed 25,000, derived from user fees, donations, sponsorships, and/or purchases of memorial tricks; Operation
and restoration costs associated with Foul Pond; under the Pout Pond Reercation Committes, Change from

©  notto exceed 512,000, to not to cxeeed $25,000,” derived from user and activity Tees and concession sules;
Or iake any ather action relating thereto,

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Cominentary: If the limits on are not raised via this article, any belance in excess of the current Jund
limitations will be transferred to the general fund at the end of the fiscal year, The new bylaw, voled at the
May 2017 Spring Annual Town Meeting, and is gffective July 1, 2048, removes fund balance thinitations, as
allewed by the Municipal Modernization Act,

MOTION: Move thet the article be aceepted as written,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEFR: Mavorable nction (5-1-01: The

donations for these funds are farger thaw the revolving funds. This change allows the

aroups lo accept these donations. The new bylaw voted af the last Town Meeling is

Warrant o Final

Fail Annual Town Meeing

Uiy inndee Board of Selectnren - Moeeiing Miavtes of 107107717

13




changing the process of revolving funds so this article is for the remaining part of the fiscal
year.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SBLECTMEN: Favoruble action (4-0-8)
VOUIT REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Roguires a simple majority vote

ARTICLE 6: AUTHORIZATION FOR MUNICIPAL ELECTRICITY AGGREGATION

Ta see if the Town will vole 1o grant the Board of Selectmen suthority to resesceh, davelop and participate in a
contract, or contracis., to aggregale the electvicity load of the residents and businesses in the Town and for other
related services, ndependently, or in joint action with other municipalities, tetaining the right of individual
residents and businesses to opt-out of the aggregation, or take any other sction relative thereto,

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Comutentary; Passage of this article will alfow the Toven (o work with a consuléani fo fornulate an
aggregation plan ta purchase electricity for individual and business use in orderto iedice the cost. On average
unicipal aggregation plans save consumers and business 5 1o 10 percent annually on electricity costs,
MOTION: Move that the arlicle be aceepted s wriftea.

RECOMNMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: No reconmendation withent

prejlice (6-0-03; There are no Anancial implications to the Town from this article,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: No recommendntion without

prejudice (4-0-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Requires » simple majority vote

ARTFICLE 7 AUTHORIZATION FOR MUNICIPAL CHARGES LIENS VIA M.G.L. CHAUTER 40,
SECTION 58

To see if the Town will vole to anthorize, pustemt to M.G.L. Chapler 49, Section 58, the creatina of municipat
charge liens for the purpose of collection of local charges and fecs thut have not been paid by their due dates.
Or take any other action relative therelo,

SPONSOR: Town Manager

MOTION: Passover
RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Na recommendation needed
RECOMMENDATION OF THIL BOARD OF SELECTMEN: No recatnendation needed

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Requires n simple majoxity vate

ARTICLE 8; AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 2 OF THE TOWN’S GENERAL BYLAWS

To soz if the Town wilt vote (o amend Chapter 2 of the General Bylaws of the Town, appeoved at the May 9, 2017

Spring Annnal Town Meeting by adding the following at the beglming of said chapter:
Chapter 2

DEPARTMENT REVOLVING FUNDS

§ 2-1. Parpose § 2-3, hiterest

§ 2-2, Expendifare Limitations $ 2.4, Procedure and Roporis

Fall Annual Town Meethng avrant

b der Tsoard of Selectmen — decting Mustes of 107 v

14



Or {ake any other action retative thereto,

SPONSOR: Town Manager

Commentary: Thix housckeeping article secks o add a table ta the bylaw thar was voted at the Spring Annnal
Town Meering that was omified,

MOTION: Move that the article be accepted as written,

RECOMMENTATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITFEE: No recommerdation without

prejudice (6-8-0); This is just a housekeeping lssue to add a ble of contents to the anticte,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable netion {4-6-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Requires a 2/3 mojority vole

ARTICLE 9; AMMENDVENT FO THE ZONING BYLAWS; ADDITION OF §400-23 TEMPORARY
MORATORIIN ON RECREATIONAL MARITUANA ESTABLISTIMENTS

T see if the Town will vote to amend the Town's Zoning Bylaw by adding & new Section, TEMPORARY
MORATORIUM ON RECREATIONAL MARTTUANA ESTABLISHMENTS,

1. Zoning Bylaws Special Nonresidentinl Regulations, iusert the following new section 400-23 entitled
Temporary Movatoriun on Recreational Marijuana Establishments as follows:

§400-23 Temporary Moralorium on Recreational Marijuana Bstablishments

A, Purpose

On November 8, 2016, the voters of the Commorawvealth approved a law regulating the cultivation, processing,
distribution, possession and use of murijuana for recreational purposes. The lav, which allows certain personal use
and possession of marijuang, took effect on Deceniber 15, 2016 and as amewxled by the State Legislaure in Decomber
N8 tequires s Cannabis Control Commission to issue regulations regarding the ficensing of commescial activities
by March 15, 2018, aud to begin accepting applicetions for Heenses on April 1, 2018,

Currenily under the Zoning Bylaw, a non-medical Marijuaua Establishments hereinafter, "Recreational Marfjuana
Establishments™), as defined in G.L. ¢, 94(3; section 1, i no¥ specifically addressed in the Zoning Bylaw. Regulations
to be promulgated by the Cannabis Control Commission may provide guidance on certain aspeets of local regulation
of Recreational Marijuana Establishments. The regulation of recreational marijuana vaises novel Iegal, planning, and
public safety issues, and the Town needs time to study and consider the regulation of Recreational Marijuana
Establishments and address such issues, as well a8 to address the potential impact of the State regulations on local
zoning and fo undettake a planning process to consider amending the Zonlng Bylaw regarding regulation of
Recreational Marijusua Establishments, The Town intends to adept a temporary moratorinm on the use of land and
structures in the Town for Recreationa Marfjuana Bstablishments so as to atlow sufficlent time to address the effects
of such structures and vses i the Town and to enact bylaws in n cousislent fzannet.

B. Déinition

44

“Regreational Marijuana Establishments" shall mean “non-medical marijuana cultivator, marijuana testing tacility,
nrarijuana product manufacturer, marijuana retaller or any other iype of Tieensed marijuana-related business.”

PR xR
Fall Annual Town Meeting Warra

3

{Rchridae Boord of Seleclmen — Muociing Mionufes of 106/17/17 15




C. Temporary Moralorium

For the teasons sct forth ahove and notwithstanding any other provision of the Zoning Bylaw to the contrary, the
Town heteby adopts n temporary moratorium on the use of land or struefures for a Recreational Marijuana
Establishment aud other uses selated to recreational marijuana. The moratoriem shall be in effect through May 10,
2018 or until the Town adopts Zoning Bylaw smendments (hat yegulate Recreational Marijuana Bstablishments,
whichever occurs eavlier. During moratoriom period, the Town shall undertake a planning process to address the
potential impacts of recreational marijuans In the Town, and to comsider the Cannabis Control Commission
regulations regarding Recreational Mavijuana Bstablishments. and shall consider adopting new Zoning Bylews in
response to these new issoes.

SPONSOR: Board of Selectinen

Commentary: Pussage of this ariicle will set a temporary moradorium on vecreational marijuana
establivhmenis nitil the Spring Annual Town Meefing.

MOTION: Move that the article ba accepted as writfen,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING BOARI: No recammendation, witheol

prejudice (3-6-1)

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Unfavorabls action (d-2-0):

Majority vole belioves that it ks in the best intorest of the Town w bave clarily regarding the deadline

for tawn planning and for businesses who may be looking to establish in the Towa, Minozity vore

believes the moratarinm will provide the necassary time o reviow final State legisladon and craft

meaningful bylaws.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: No Reconunendation (4-0-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Requires 2 2/3 majority vote

ARTICLE 10: 23 ARCH STREET-ACCEPTANCE OF EASENENT

Te see if the Town will vote to anthorize the Board of Selectmen to acguire by purchase, gift or eminent domain
taking an easement for purposes of the constuction, recanstruction, maintenance and repair, of drainage facilitles
located on propeity at 23 Arch Street, Uxbridge, Massachusctls, owned by Kevin & Suzenne Walker of 23 Arch
Stresr, Uxbridge, Massachusetts as shown on & plan entitled, “ Plag of Land in Uxieidge, Massachusetts, prepared
by o and to raise, transfer from available funds, and/or borrow and approprizte a sum of money for said
puIpose;

Or to take any other action relative thereto,
SPONSQR: DPW Divector

Commentary: Passage of this article will allow cn easement 1o be recorded, which will allow the DFW fo
repair and maintain drainage facilities at the referenced location.

MOTION: Move thal the grticle be acegpied as written,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTER: Favorable netion (6-0-0): The

DEW Director stated that there was no issues with the easement,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Faverable action (4-6-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE! Requires & 23 majority vofe

ARTICLE 11 CITIZEN'S PRITIION - STRELT ACCEPTANCE CLARK ROAD
Ta see if the Town will vote 1o accept as  public way the street known as Clark Road as iald out by the
Bonrd of Selectren and further sutherize the Board of Selecimen, in the name and bebalf of the Town, (0

Final

Fall Annual Town Meetlng Warvant

Ubridoe Board of Selectmen — Meeting Minutes of 10/17/17 16



acquire by gift, easements and appurtenant righta in and for said way for the purposes for which public ways
are usad in the Town,

Or 1ake any actinn relating thereto,

SPONSOR: Citizen's Petition
MOTION: Motion, if iy, fo be provided by pefitioner.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING BOARY: Favorable actinn (3-0-1)
RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEL: Faverable action (6-0-0) This
standard road aeceptance has mat all the tequiremenls.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Reconmmendation will be
provided at town meeting,

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGHE: Requires a 2/3 majorily vote

ARTICLE 12: CTTIZEN’S PETITION - STREET ACCEPTANCE BENTLEY DRIVE &
KIERONSKE CT.

To See if the Town will vate to accept as a public way the street known as Bentley Dy & Eieronski Ct a5
1aid out by the Board of Selectimen, and further authorize the Board of Selectmen, in the name and behall
of the Town, to acquite by gift, easements and appuriendnt rights in and for sadd way for the purposes for
which public ways are used in the Tow,

Or take any action relating thereto,

SPONSOXR: Citizen's Petition

MOTION; Passaver

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING BOARD: Mo recammendntion

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: No recommendation

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: No reconrmendation

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGI: Requires a 243 majority vole

ARTICLE 13: CITIZEN'S PETTTION - ACCEPTANCE OF STCTIONS 3.7 OF CHAPTER 441 —

MASSACHUSETTS COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT

To see if the Town will accept Sections 3 to 7, inclusive, of Chapter 445 of the General Laws, otherwise

known as the Massachusetts Commuuity Preservation Act, by approving & surcharge on venl property for

the purposes permitted by said Act, including the soquisition, creation, and preservation of open space, the

acquisition, preservation, rehabilitation and resloration of historic resources, the acquisition, creation,

preservation, rehabllitation snd restoration of land far recreational nse, the acquisition, crertion,

presesvation and support of commuuity housing, and the rehabilitation and restoration of such open space

and community housing that is acquired or created as provided under said Act; that the amount of such

surcharge os real property shafl be 3% of the anmual real estate tax levy against real property commencing

in fiscal year 2019; and the Town kereby accepts the following exemptions from such surcharge permitted

ymeler Section 3(e)ol suid Act:

1. Property owned and occupicd as a domicile by any person who qualifies for low income housing or
low or moderate incotne senior housing in the Town, 15 defined in Section 2 of said Act;

2. $100,000 of the vaiue of each tuxable percel of residential real property;

3. $100,000 of the value of each taxable parcel of Class three, commercial propesty, ad Class four,
industrial property ns defined in section 2A of sald Chapter 591 or ake any action relative theefo,

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition

Fnual Town Meetg Warrant

Dybeidee Board of Selectnen — Meeting Minates of 1071747




MOTTON: Motion, if any, to be provided by petitioner.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Unfaverable action (3-2-0):

Majority vote belisves fhat it is nol the right time for additionaf taxatios and that this act yepreseats

u brackdoor tmx incresse, Minority vole belleves that loday’s investments are not working and that

this act will bring in more dollars to the town,

RECOMMENDATION OF FHE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Unfavorable action (3-0-1)
VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Simple majorily vote, followed by acceptance by the voters of a
balfot question at the next tegular municipal or state election.

ARTICLE 14: CITIZEN'S PETITION - AMENDMENT TO TIIE GENERAL BYLAWS ~
MULTIPLE TOWN POSITIONS

To see i the Tawn will vote to amend the General Bylaws of the town, by Inserting a new bylaw under
Chapter 72, Officers aud Employees, Artlcle 1, Powers and Duties of Officers, “Boards and Commitiees:
Any volers shall be eligible Lo hotd any elective town offics provided however, sy person holding elective
with the board of selecimen, School Committes, board of health or town moderator shall net
simuttaneonsly bold more than one efected or appointed town office.”

“Or lake any action related thereio”

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition

MOTION: Motion, if ey, lo be provided by petitioner,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable action (4-1-0): Public

service requires tme and focus and we are not benefiiting o commuanity whon those serving are

spread among multiple boards and commiittees. The cuitent state may presenta conflict of Interest

or the perceptions of a conflict of inlessst,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Unfavorable action (3-1-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Chaitges to Town Bylaws requite a 2/3 majority vole.

ARTICLE 15 CITIZEN'S PETITION ~ AMENDMENT TQ THE CHARTER - MULTIPLE
TOWN POSITIONS

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Uxbridge Charter by revising Article 3, Elected Officers, Section
{, In General, (¢) Efigibility “Eligibility — eny voter shall be eligible to hotd any elective town office,
provided however, any person holding elective office as defined in Section (a) shall not simulianeously
holg more than one elected/appointed (own office,

Or talce any nefion related thereto”

SPONSOR: Citizen's Petition

MOTION: Motion, if any, to be provided by petitioner.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favornble action (4-1-09; Public

secvice requires time and focus and we are not bencfilting our conmmumity when (hose serving se

spread among wultiple boavds and commiuiees, The cutrent state may present s conflict of interest

or the perceptions of a confiict of interest,

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTER:

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Yufavorable action {3-1-0)

VOTE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE: Changes to the Chorter require a 2/3 majority vote, Other
Actions may be required, depending on the methodelogy selected Lo enact the amendment,

Final T

Fall Annual Town Meetin Warrant

Dxbeidos Donrd of Selectmen — Moecting Minntes o 1070717

18



% % ¥

And you are directed 10 serve this warreast by posting wp atlested copies thereof, one at the Town Hall, one
ar DPW, one at the Uxbridge Fost Office, one at the North Uxbridge Post Office and one at the Linwood
Post Qffice, at least Seven {7} days before the time of helding yaid mesting, n accordance with M .O.L.

Chapter 39, Section 10, !
Hereof, fail ot and make due return of this warrant, with your doings thereon, to the Town Clevk of the
time af the meeting aforesaid,
Given under opr hands this 17" day of Oclober i the year 2017, ’

Uxbridge Bgard of Selectmen: ]
~stin Picetdlls, Chat-Clerk : ;

Wm

Jenn Modica, Selectman ‘

. <

F ),
}ﬁgfﬁ’ogan,ﬁééctmm

—— H

1

Peter Baghdasarian, Selectman i

|

A Trite Copy - Artest;
7 {
-/ 7 4 :
‘,\ N 'K e fi . NN !
A PAY, ﬁ A / ﬁ"/ / s?/{./ﬁ/ 7

Comstable, Town of Uxhridge . i Date

Falt Annual Town MeeltinWarant

3

Urbiridoe Board

of Selecihmen — Meovting Binvies ol (0/U7/17 19







